COUNTY OF RAMSEY )

IN THE MATTER OF THE VACATION OF A PORTION OF COUNTY DITCH #4 OF RAMSEY COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

The above entitled matter, on a petition of the Village of Roseville for the vacation of that portion of County Ditch #4 lying in the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 9, Township 29, Range 23; and lying west of Fairview Avenue between Trunk Highway 36 and County Road B, Ramsey County, Minnesota, came on duly for hearing to be considered by the Board of Ramsey County Commissioners on the 19th day of April 1971, said board also considering the report of Deane R. Anklan, County Ditch Engineer, and said board having examined said petition and said report and made due and necessary inquiry to determine the accuracy of the facts and recommendations set forth in the report, all pursuant to M.S. 106.651, finds as follows:

That notice of the hearing was given by publication pursuant to statute, that the said County Ditch Engineer has duly examined said drainage system and made and filed his report and recommendations, reference to which report is hereby made as a part hereof.

That the Village of Roseville, pursuant to order of the Board of Ramsey County Commissioners dated January 6, 1969, did improve said County Ditch #4 under Village Storm Sewer Improvement No. ST-68-11.

That by virtue of the aforesaid village storm sewer improvement the waters from the lands served by the said portion of County Ditch #4 have been diverted from the drainage system to the village storm sewer system and such lands and properties are no longer benefited by the said portion of Ditch #4 and that the setting of such lands and properties off from the drainage system will not prejudice the owners of lands and properties remaining in the system.



C-4

County Ditch #4 - continued

That no one appeared to be heard either for or against said petition.

It is therefore ordered that the portion of County Ditch #4 lying in the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 9, Township 29, Range 23; and lying west of Fairview Avenue between Trunk Highway 36 and County Road B, Ramsey County, Minnesota, is hereby vacated and the lands and properties set off from the Ditch #4 drainage system by this order shall be deemed no longer affected by the ditch as to any proceedings hereafter had in connection therewith.

Dated at St. Paul, Minnesota this 19th day of April 1971.

APPROVED APR 19 1971

BY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Chairman, Board of Ramsey County Commissioners

Attest:

County Auditor

(SEAL)